ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 9 a.m. Friday. Contact the Mayor's Legislative team with questions

				Date of Request:	March 3, 2025
Please mark one:	Bill Request	or	Resolution Request		
		-	ts, projects, contracts, re enver's northern to sout	<i>c</i>	
Yes Xes	0				
1. Type of Request:					
🛛 Contract/Gran	t Agreement	ntergovernn	nental Agreement (IGA)	Rezoning/Text Am	endment
Dedication/Vac	cation A	ppropriation	n/Supplemental	DRMC Change	
Other:					

2. Title: (Start with *approves, amends, dedicates*, etc., include <u>name of company or contractor</u> and indicate the type of request: grant acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.)

Amends and assigns master on-call contract from CONSOR ENGINEERS, LLC dba Apex Design, LLC to CONSOR North America, Inc., for the North Central Community Transportation Network On-Call Professional Planning and Engineering Services. The On-Call contract will design and plan to improve Bicycle and Micromobility, Pedestrian, Transit, and Green Infrastructure in Globeville, Elyria-Swansea, Downtown Denver, and connecting neighborhoods, in Council Districts 9 & 10. No change to contract amount or length (DOTI-202578153-01/202472891-01).

3. Requesting Agency: Department of Transportation and Infrastructure

4. Contact Person:

Contact person with knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution (e.g., subject matter expert)		Contact person for council members or mayor-council	
Name:	Katie Ragland	Name:	Alaina McWhorter
Email:	Katie.Ragland@denvergov.org	Email:	Alaina.McWhorter@denvergov.org

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed:

Amends a master on-call contract to authorize a name change from CONSOR ENGINEERS, LLC dba Apex Design, LLC to CONSOR North America, Inc., with no change to the current contract capacity of \$5,000,000.00 or the current term: 6/28/2024 – 6/27/2027 for the North Central Community Transportation Network On-Call Professional Planning and Engineering Services. The On-Call contract will design and plan to improve Bicycle and Micromobility, Pedestrian, Transit, and Green Infrastructure in Globeville, Elyria-Swansea, Downtown Denver, and connecting neighborhoods. This work will be performed in District 9 & 10 and the contract no. DOTI-202578153-01 [202472891-01].

North Central Community Transportation Network (NC CTN) is the fourth Community Transportation Network, and it represents a revised approach that aims to gain efficiencies in the planning and design phases, while also delivering a more multimodal vision, as articulated in Denver Moves Everyone. NC CTN will improve multimodal connectivity, increase transportation equity, improve safety, and prioritize top projects for design and construction within the Globeville, Elyria-Swansea, Downtown Denver, and connecting neighborhoods.

- 6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Jacob Crawford
- 7. City Council District: District 9 and 10
- 8. ** For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet**

Date Entered: _____

Key Contract Terms

Type of Contract: Professional Services Master On-Call

Vendor/Contractor Name (including any dba's): CONSOR North America, Inc.

Contract control number (legacy and new): DOTI-202578153-01/202472891-01

Location: District 9 and 10: Globeville, Elyria-Swansea, Downtown Denver, and connecting neighborhoods.

Is this a new contract? 🗌 Yes 🗌 No 🛛 Is this an Amendment? 🖾 Yes 🗌 No 🖓 If yes, how many? <u>1</u>_____

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include <u>existing</u> term dates and <u>amended</u> dates): Existing term: 6/28/2024 – 6/27/2027, no change to the term.

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): Existing amount: \$5,000,000.00, no change to the contract amount.

Current Contract Amount	Additional Funds	Total Contract Amount (A+B)	
<i>(A)</i>	(B)		
\$5,000,000.00	N/A	\$5,000,000.00	
Current Contract Term	Added Time	New Ending Date	
6/28/2024 - 6/27/2027 N/A		6/28/2024 - 6/27/2027	

Scope of work: North Central Community Transportation Network (NC CTN) is the fourth Community Transportation Network, and it represents a revised approach that aims to gain efficiencies in the planning and design phases, while also delivering a more multimodal vision, as articulated in Denver Moves Everyone. NC CTN will improve multimodal connectivity, increase transportation equity, improve safety, and prioritize top projects for design and construction within the Globeville, Elyria-Swansea, Downtown Denver, and connecting neighborhoods.

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes, RFQ advertised by DOTI on July 31, 2023.

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No

Source of funds: The Department of Transportation and Infrastructure Program Resource Office will manage the utilization and day-to-day administration of this contract. Specific task orders may be assigned by individual City project managers and Citywide local funding may be utilized.

Is this contract subject to: 🛛 W/MBE 🗌 DBE 🗌 SBE 🗌 XO101 🗌 ACDBE

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): 15% MWBE

Who are the subcontractors to this contract? Individual Task Orders. Compliance Plan Specified.

To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team: